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U.S. Multinationals Paid $100 Billion in Foreign 
Income Taxes According to Most Recent IRS Data  
 
By 
Scott A. Hodge 

 
In recent months, a number of press accounts have mentioned the amount of taxes paid by U.S. multinational firms 
on their foreign income. Some of the more sensational articles would have readers believe that U.S. companies pay 
little or no tax on their foreign earnings.1 Unfortunately, such stories are either based upon a misunderstanding of 
how U.S. international tax rules work, or are simply careless when portraying the way U.S. companies pay taxes on 
foreign profits.  
 
The U.S. has a complicated “worldwide” system of taxation that requires American businesses to pay the 35 percent 
federal corporate tax rate on their income no matter where it is earned – domestically or abroad. When it comes to 
foreign profits, companies do pay income 
taxes--not once, but twice.2  
 
First, companies pay income taxes to the 
country in which their profits were earned, 
and then they pay additional U.S. taxes on 
any profits they return to this country. For 
example, if a subsidiary of a U.S. firm earns 
$100 in profits in England, it pays the British 
income tax rate of 26 percent, or $26. Since 
our system gives companies a credit for the 
taxes they pay to other countries, the 
additional U.S. tax the firm is required to pay 
is equal to the difference between the U.S. 
rate of 35 percent and the 26 percent British 
rate – or $9. Between the two nations, the 
U.S. firm will pay a total of 35 percent in 
taxes on those foreign profits.   
 
However, American firms can delay paying 
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1 Jesse Drucker, “Google 2.4% Rate Shows How $60 Billion Lost to Tax Loopholes,” Bloomberg, October 21, 2010. David 
Kocieniewski, “G.E.’s Strategies Let it Avoid Taxes Altogether,” New York Times, March 24, 2011. 
2 The same rules apply to individuals, as well as non-corporate businesses such as S-corporations, LLCs, and partnerships.  



the additional U.S. tax on their foreign profits as long as the earnings are reinvested in the ongoing activities of their 
foreign subsidiaries.  The additional U.S. tax is due when the profits are eventually repatriated. 
 
In order to take advantage of the foreign tax credits allowed under our tax system, U.S. companies are required to 
report on their annual tax returns, on form 1118, the amount they earn in each country where they operate and how 
much they pay each country in taxes. According to the most recent IRS data for 2007, American companies paid 
nearly $100 billion in income taxes to foreign governments on foreign taxable income of $392 billion. As Table 1 
indicates, U.S. companies paid an average effective tax rate of 25 percent on that income.  
 
As the global economy has grown, so too have the foreign earnings and tax bills of U.S. companies. Figure 1 shows 
the foreign taxable earnings of and foreign taxes paid by U.S. companies between 1992 and 2007, every year for 
which data is available. Over those 16 years, taxable income grew in real terms by 225 percent while foreign taxes 
paid grew by 505 percent.   
 
Much of this growth occurred after the last recession ended in 2002. Indeed, between 2002 and 2007, the taxable 
income of U.S. subsidiaries abroad more than doubled, after adjusting for inflation, while taxes paid increased by 
134 percent. 
 
Table 1 summarizes the amount of taxable income reported by U.S. firms for each global region along with the total 
amount of foreign taxes paid and the average effective tax rate.  
 
Table 1: Foreign Taxable Income and Taxes Paid by Global Region, 2007 
(Amounts are in $thousands) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The largest concentration of foreign earnings for American firms was in the European Union, at $127 billion. U.S. 
companies paid $27 billion in income taxes on those profits to European Union tax authorities for an average 
effective tax rate of 21 percent.    
 

 

Taxable 
Income (Less 
Loss) before 
Adjustments 

Foreign Taxes 
Paid, 

Accrued, and 
Deemed Paid 

Average 
Effective 

Tax 
Rate 

All geographic areas  $392,530,203   $ 99,103,064  25% 
Canada  $  30,410,081   $   8,328,243  27% 
Latin America, total  $  45,916,095   $ 12,434,434  27% 
      Central America, total  $    1,163,935   $     243,794  21% 
      Caribbean countries, total  $  13,583,315   $   2,382,094  18% 
      South America, total  $  19,949,686   $   6,944,025  35% 
Other Western Hemisphere, total  $  18,931,070   $   2,862,082  15% 
Europe, total  $167,801,844   $ 40,835,721  24% 
      European Union, total  $127,774,665   $ 27,010,882  21% 
      Other European countries, total  $  40,027,179   $ 13,824,839  35% 
Africa, total  $  16,330,147   $   6,172,839  38% 
Asia, total  $  75,200,776   $ 22,246,738  30% 
      Middle East, total  $  11,290,681   $   3,396,246  30% 
      Southern and Southeast Asia, total  $  21,945,996   $   5,383,752  25% 
      Eastern Asia, total  $  41,240,365   $ 13,466,023  33% 
Oceania, total  $  10,887,098   $   2,816,584  26% 
 
Source: Internal Revenue Service, 
http://www.irs.gov/taxstats/bustaxstats/article/0,,id=96337,00.html 

 



Eastern Asia (which includes China, Japan, and Korea) comprised the second-largest concentration of taxable 
earnings at $41 billion. U.S. firms paid more than $13 billion to Asian tax authorities for an average effective tax rate 
of 33 percent. Next is Southern and Southeast Asia (which includes India, Indonesia, and Malaysia), where U.S. 
firms earned about $22 billion and paid $5.4 billion in taxes for an average effective rate of 25 percent.  
 
The IRS also provides specific earnings and tax data for 90 separate countries. Table 2 ranks them, from highest to 
lowest, by profits earned in each country. The United Kingdom tops the list at nearly $52 billion. Remarkably, the 
earnings U.S. firms had in the U.K. are greater than their combined earnings in second-ranked Canada ($30.4 
billion) and third-ranked Japan ($21.3 billion).  
 
American firms paid more than $11.5 billion in British income taxes for an average effective tax rate of 22 percent. 
By contrast, they paid $8.3 billion in Canadian income taxes for an effective tax rate of 27 percent. Of these three 
major trading partners, U.S. firms had the highest effective tax rates in Japan at 46 percent, after paying $9.7 billion 
in income taxes. 
 
Although U.S. multinational firms are often criticized for using tax havens to reduce their taxes, the majority of 
countries at the top of the earnings list have normal corporate tax systems. However, two of the so-called tax 
havens, Bermuda and the Cayman Islands, are among the top 10 countries where U.S. firms report income. 
Bermuda, with $15.4 billion in earnings, ranks sixth on the list, although companies paid $2.6 billion in income taxes 
there for an average effective tax rate of 17 percent. The Cayman Islands ranks 10th on the earnings list at $11.4 
billion. U.S. companies there paid $1.4 billion in income taxes for an effective tax rate of 13 percent.  
 
Ireland afforded U.S. companies one of the lowest average effective tax rates at 4 percent on earnings of $15.9 
billion. Ireland does have a normal corporate tax system but is well known for its low 12.4 percent statutory 
corporate tax rate. 
 
At the other end of the spectrum, some of the highest average effective tax rates paid by U.S. companies were in 
Norway (63 percent) and Nigeria (52 percent). These countries are infamous for their exceptionally high income tax 
rates on oil companies.  U.S. companies paid $9.2 billion in income taxes on $14.5 billion in earnings in Norway and 
$3.9 billion in taxes on $7.5 billion in earnings in Nigeria.  
 
Conclusion 
 
While it is undoubtedly true that U.S. multinational firms use numerous tax planning techniques to minimize their 
taxes on foreign earnings, IRS data shows that the subsidiaries of U.S. multinationals paid nearly $100 billion in 
income taxes to foreign tax authorities on roughly $392 billion in taxable income. Averaged across some 90 
countries, U.S. companies paid an effective tax rate of 25 percent on that income.  
 
Reporters and lawmakers who criticize U.S. companies for “avoiding” taxes on their foreign earnings need to be 
more careful with their language and acknowledge that our worldwide tax system requires U.S. firms to pay taxes 
twice on their foreign profits – once to the host country and a second time to the IRS – before they try to reinvest 
those profits back home. 
 
Table 2: Foreign Taxable Income and Taxes Paid by Country, 2007 
(Amounts are in $thousands) 

Nation 

Taxable Income 
(Less Loss) before 

Adjustments 

Foreign Taxes 
Paid, Accrued, and 

Deemed Paid 

Average 
Effective Tax 

Rate 

United Kingdom $  51,946,478 $ 11,569,114 22% 
Canada $  30,410,081 $   8,328,243 27% 
Japan $  21,284,443 $   9,782,542 46% 
    



Table 2 Continued 
 

Nation 

Taxable Income 
(Less Loss) before 

Adjustments 

Foreign Taxes 
Paid, Accrued, and 

Deemed Paid 

Average 
Effective Tax 

Rate 

Netherlands $  18,462,955 $   4,035,401 22% 
Ireland $  15,912,040 $     668,326 4% 
Bermuda $  15,425,554 $   2,641,930 17% 
Switzerland $  14,643,491 $   2,333,607 16% 
Norway $  14,576,111 $   9,205,798 63% 
Puerto Rico $  12,481,388 $   1,365,581 11% 
Cayman Islands (British) $  11,471,901 $   1,441,399 13% 
Mexico $  11,195,810 $   2,864,104 26% 
Australia $    9,815,229 $   2,546,491 26% 
Germany $    9,341,358 $   2,529,697 27% 
Nigeria $    7,506,447 $   3,916,411 52% 
China $    7,397,126 $     873,965 12% 
Luxembourg $    7,356,233 $   1,470,592 20% 
Singapore $    6,570,480 $     592,899 9% 
Chile $    6,481,438 $   2,271,720 35% 
Brazil $    5,928,010 $   1,678,151 28% 
Hong Kong $    5,855,843 $     856,699 15% 
France $    5,733,089 $   1,365,243 24% 
Indonesia $    4,785,583 $   2,224,560 46% 
Kazakhstan $    4,684,627 $   1,594,338 34% 
Saudi Arabia $    4,655,198 $   1,824,779 39% 
Qatar $    4,481,841 $   1,191,379 27% 
South Korea, Republic of $    4,069,442 $   1,076,823 26% 
India $    3,903,948 $     585,553 15% 
Spain $    3,294,769 $     941,315 29% 
Malaysia $    3,187,995 $     875,028 27% 
Denmark $    2,641,007 $   1,242,170 47% 
Jersey $    2,622,632 $       26,516 1% 
Taiwan $    2,597,313 $     875,969 34% 
Portugal $    2,490,527 $     785,916 32% 
Peru $    2,449,621 $     959,528 39% 
Russia $    2,160,476 $     300,977 14% 
Italy $    2,107,494 $     821,250 39% 
Thailand $    2,090,496 $     648,915 31% 
Equatorial Guinea $    2,090,111 $     645,360 31% 
Venezuela $    1,971,135 $     810,312 41% 
Trinidad $    1,814,332 $     820,588 45% 
Bahamas $    1,796,681 $     156,392 9% 
Belgium $    1,767,745 $     525,465 30% 
Argentina $    1,583,079 $     644,025 41% 
Sweden $    1,484,384 $     180,419 12% 
Colombia $    1,224,855 $     466,288 38% 
Mauritius $    1,209,749 $       11,301 1% 
Egypt $    1,132,061 $     355,112 31% 
Chad $    1,068,016 $     339,713 32% 
South Africa $    1,059,161 $     318,169 30% 
Czech Republic $    1,001,512 $     170,030 17% 
Hungary $       966,565 $       27,686 3% 



Table 2 Continued 
    

Nation 

Taxable Income 
(Less Loss) before 

Adjustments 

Foreign Taxes 
Paid, Accrued, and 

Deemed Paid 

Average 
Effective Tax 

Rate 

British Virgin Islands $       932,167 $       45,671 5% 
Philippines $       861,719 $     289,252 34% 
New Zealand $       826,130 $     198,507 24% 
United Arab Emirates $       726,331 $     146,090 20% 
Austria $       688,894 $       84,845 12% 
Netherlands Antilles $       654,822 $         6,414 1% 
Poland $       630,884 $     128,586 20% 
Greece $       621,038 $     262,302   42% 
Finland $       594,251 $       74,296 13% 
Panama (including Canal Zone) $       538,214 $     106,603 20% 
Bahrain $       512,415 $            991 0% 
Pakistan $       468,820 $     118,304 25% 
Angola $       357,758 $       50,359 14% 
Costa Rica $       323,569 $       47,718 15% 
Kuwait $       296,835 $       37,413 13% 
Dominican Republic $       240,384 $       81,008 34% 
Romania $       214,457 $       29,431 14% 
Yemen $       213,623 $       67,389 32% 
Gabon $       181,819 $       44,791 25% 
Iraq $       174,830 $               2 0% 
Guatemala $       134,288 $       47,917 36% 
Uruguay $       126,053 $       13,477 11% 
Ukraine $       119,761 $       21,793 18% 
Barbados $       114,564 $       16,686 15% 
Ecuador $       108,862 $       56,907 52% 
Guam $       100,129 $       35,522 35% 
El Salvador $        93,676 $       19,409 21% 
Israel $        74,949 $       98,021 131% 
Vietnam $        66,824 $         9,833 15% 
Sri Lanka $        56,591 $         5,195 9% 
Bolivia $        47,814 $       10,362 22% 
Algeria $        43,263 $       36,970 85% 
Paraguay $        34,970 $         4,011 11% 
Honduras $        34,707 $       12,659 36% 
Virgin Islands, U.S. $        32,817 $         8,454 26% 
Nicaragua $        24,144 $         7,361 30% 
Lebanon $        19,269 $         3,042 16% 
Bangladesh $          1,529 $       24,449 1599% 
American Samoa $       (12,455) $            457 -4% 
Haiti $       (49,296) $         8,367 -17% 
Jamaica $       (51,301) $       15,160 -30% 
Turkey $     (182,775) $     230,816 -126% 
Source: Internal Revenue Service, 
http://www.irs.gov/taxstats/bustaxstats/article/0,,id=96337,00.html 
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